

Energy Financing Task Force
Summary of the July 20 meeting

PARTICIPANTS:
Eric Coffman, Montgomery County, eric.coffman@montgomerycountymd.gov 
Najib Salehi, Loudoun County , najib.salehi@loudoun.gov 
Nicole Steele, Loudoun County, Nicole.steele@loudoun.gov 
Shane Cochran, City of Alexandria, shane.cohran@alexandriava.gov 
Bill Eger, City of Alexandria, bill.eger@alexandriava.gov 
Kelly Zonderwyk, Arlington County, kzonderwyk@arlingtonva.gov 
Daniel Bresette, MEA, dbresette@energy.state.md.us 
Joanne Throwe, MD Environmental Finance Center, jthrowe@umd.edu 
Jeannine Altavilla, COG, jaltavilla@mwcog.org 
Anne Mariani, COG, amariani@mwcog.org
Jeff King, COG, jking@mwcog.org 
Joan Rohlfs, COG, jrohlfs@mwcog.org 
Katherine Magruder, MD Clean Energy Center, ikm@mdcleanenergy.org

Participants Not Attending: 
Nina Albert, DDOE, nina.albert@dc.gov 
Michael Yambrach, DC Department of Real Estate, michael.yambrach@dc.gov

ATTACHMENTS:
· Ongoing Inventory of energy financing programs in the Washington region (spreadsheet)
· Letter sent to Congress by MWCOG Climate, Energy, Environment Policy Committee (CEEPC) in support of PACE programs

SUMMARY:

Task force mission:

Participants agreed on the following mission:
“Identify a financing framework or common elements that can be applied regionally to facilitate financing of energy-efficiency retrofits and renewable energy projects in the public and private sectors.”  It was also agreed that while developing a regional financing solution may not be feasible, components of many solutions are applicable to numerous jurisdictions in the region and that commonality where possible helps foster a robust and quality energy services market. 


· Expected outcomes
The task force will:
· Conduct and regularly update an inventory of MWCOG members planned and underway activities, share information on these programs,
· Facilitate tracking and sharing of latest energy financing information (Federal initiatives, funding opportunities, best practices in other regions)
· Identify financing tools and evaluate their appropriateness,
· Collectively interview vendors.
· Collaborate on policy and advocacy recommendations to facilitate new federal resources for energy financing programs. 

· Link with the Climate Energy and Environment Policy Committee (CEEPC) Goals
The energy financing task force supports CEEPC strategic goals for 2012, such as stated in the 2010-2012 work plan adopted in January 2010:
· 10,000 residential units retrofitted annually to achieve a 5-10 percent energy saving.
· 500-1000 residential units retrofitted annually to achieve a 10-30 percent energy saving.
· 250 commercial buildings retrofitted annually to achieve a 5-10 percent energy savings.
· 100 commercial buildings retrofitted annually to achieve a 10-30 percent energy savings.

CEEPC work plan also includes several actions and performance measures that relate directly to the energy financing task force’s mission:
· 35% of jurisdictions develop and implement Home Energy Loan Program.
· 50% of jurisdictions use energy performance contracting in at least one building retrofit project,
· Develop a matrix of options for financing renewable and cleaner energy projects.
· Develop a matrix of financing options and recommendations for innovative financing programs for energy efficiency for single and/or multifamily homes.

· Priorities
Priority will be given to financing options for building energy retrofits, given the need and funding available.  Other sectors may be examined as appropriate.  

Participants expressed their preference for a sector-based approach (residential, multi-family, commercial, public buildings) instead of an approach by mechanism or financing tool.

Recommendation for Next Meeting: 

· Meeting structure
The structure suggested for the meetings is:

1- Panel with 2-3 vendors or experts (60 min)
Panelists will be sent specific questions ahead of the meeting.
2- Round table, local program update (25 min)
3- Wrap up and discuss next meeting agenda (5 min)

· Frequency
Starting in September, once a month during the first months, then quarterly.
Conference calls in between if needed.

· Options for information sharing
Google group, Ning, COG sharepoint, COG committee page, to be discussed at next meeting. 

· Focus:

September – residential 
October – commercial/multi-family 
November– public sector 

· Participants:

After discussion, most participants generally agreed to invite vendors and businesses as panelists or observers, but not as permanent members of the task force. 

Useful links/ web resources

Presentations from ACEEE energy financing conference – June 2010
 Password: b747jnbvsm

ICLEI PACE advocacy toolkit

PACENow Website

DOE Guidance on Financing Programs  http://www1.eere.energy.gov/wip/pdfs/eecbg_financing_guidance2010_08_10.pdf

DOE Guidance on QECB’s 
http://www1.eere.energy.gov/wip/pdfs/eecbg_qecbs_crebs_guidance_10_018.pdf

Guidance on Loan Loss Reserve Funds 
http://www1.eere.energy.gov/wip/solutioncenter/pdfs/Loss_Reserve_Funds_MacLean_Presentation_011510.pdf

RLF Basics and Best Practices 
http://www1.eere.energy.gov/wip/pdfs/tap_webinar_20090826_booth.pdf 

RLF Setup Guide - http://www1.eere.energy.gov/wip/solutioncenter/pdfs/Booth_2009_Revolving_Loan_Funds.pdf 
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